

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.NOS. 2 & 3 IN
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5345/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 10/11/2006 in CMWP No.
54140/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

RADHEY SHYAM GUPTA Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GAURAV KUMAR LIKHDHARI & ANR. Respondent(s)

I.A.NO.2 : (Appln. for restoration of SLP)
I.A.NO.3 : (Appln. for c/delay in filing appln. for restoration)
(With office report)

Date: 11/01/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.S. Rana,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The SLP was dismissed on 30.7.2010 for non payment
of process fee of Rs.10/- and for non furnishing of one
spare copy of the petition for the purpose of service
upon respondent No.2.

It is stated by learned counsel for the petitioner
that respondent No.2 had expired on 20.1.2008 during the
pendency of this SLP and, therefore, there is no
requirement to serve respondent No.2.

The petitioner has filed an application for
restoration of the SLP alongwith an application for
condonation of delay in filing restoration application.

....2.

- 2 -

ITEM NO.21 COURT NO.3 DATED 11/1/2011 ...contd.

Perused I.A. Nos.2 & 3. They are allowed. Delay
condoned. SLP is restored to its original number.

Learned counsel for the petitioner states that she
has filed an application for substitution of the deceased
respondent No.2. The said application to be listed
before the Court.

(Ravi P. Verma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master